

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

EQUAL VOTE AMERICA CORP., LEWIS Y.
LIU,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

19 Civ. 311 (CM)

CONGRESS; NANCY PELOSI, in her official
capacity as the Speaker of the House of the
Representatives; KEVIN MCCARTHY, in his
official capacity as the Minority Leader of the
House; MITCH McCONNELL, in his official
capacity as the Senate Majority Leader; and
CHARLES (CHUCK) SCHUMER, in his official
capacity as the Senate Minority Leader,

Defendants.

----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT
UNDER RULE 12(B)(1), OR, ALTERNATIVELY, UNDER RULE 12(B)(6) AND RULE
12(B)(2)**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2715
Facsimile: (212) 637-2717

STEVEN J. KOICHEVAR
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The Apportionment of Seats in the United States House of Representatives 2

 II. The Amended Complaint 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over This Action..... 4

 A. The Supreme Court Has Held that the Federal Courts Lack Jurisdiction Over Challenges to the Number of Representatives in the House..... 5

 B. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing..... 5

 C. Sovereign Immunity Deprives the Court of Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims 10

 D. The Speech or Debate Clause Deprives this Court of Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims 11

 II. Alternatively, Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(6) and Rule 12(b)(2)... 12

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim 12

 B. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Three Individual Defendants..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apple v. Glenn</i> , 183 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Becker v. Fed. Election Commission</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Cacchillo v. Insméd, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Clemons v. Department of Commerce</i> , 562 U.S. 1105 (2010).....	5
<i>Clemons v. Department of Commerce</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 570 (N.D. Miss. 2010).....	5
<i>Cohen v. Obama</i> , 2008 WL 5191864 (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2008).....	8
<i>Collins v. Merrill</i> , No. 16 Civ. 9375 (RJS), 2016 WL 7176651 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2016).....	7
<i>Common Cause v. Biden</i> , 748 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Crist v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates</i> , 262 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Damato v. Rell</i> , 2010 WL 2475666 (D. Conn. June 14, 2010).....	14
<i>De Masi v. Schumer</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14
<i>Dep’t of Comm. v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (2012).....	8
<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	11
<i>Fields v. Office of Eddie Bernice Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11

<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs. (TOC),</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	6, 9
<i>Gravel v. United States,</i> 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	11
<i>Hassan v. United States,</i> 441 F. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Hearst v. Black,</i> 87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936)	10
<i>Hoffman v. Jeffords,</i> 175 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2001)	9
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n,</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	6
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11,</i> 2001, 714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	14
<i>LaVergne v. Bryson,</i> 497 Fed. App'x 219 (3d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Liu v. Ryan,</i> 728 Fed. App'x 92 (2d Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Maarawi v. U.S. Congress,</i> 24 F. App'x 43 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Makarova v. United States,</i> 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson,</i> 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866).....	10
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.,</i> 547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y. Transit Auth.,</i> 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Raines v. Byrd,</i> 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	9
<i>Richards v. Harper,</i> 864 F.2d 85 (9th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.,</i> 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG,</i> 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>SEC v. Comm. on Ways & Means of the U.S. House of,</i> <i>Reps.,</i> 161 F. Supp. 3d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	11, 12

<i>Subramaniam v. Beal</i> , 2013 WL 5462339 (D. Or. Sept. 27, 2013).....	14
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	6
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of U. S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	12
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992)	2, 3, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	10, 11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	8
 Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 2a.....	2, 3, 13
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)	6
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S Const., art. I, § 6.....	11
U.S Const., art. I, § 7.....	10
